Oldham Woods should be granted its requested revenue requirement of $66,749.

3 Staff Report at 10.

4
$61,407 (Commission Staff Revenue Requirement) + 12 (Months) + 126 (No. of Customers) =

$40.61.

5
$66,479 (Requested Revenue Requirement) - $62,893 (Commission Staffs Revised Operating

Expenses) + $9,358 (Commission Staff Revised Depreciation and Amortization) = $12,944.
-2- Staff Report

Case No. 2016-00131

However, if Oldham Woods wishes to request Commission Staffs revised revenue

requirement of $71 ,469, it should do so in its written response to this report.

Commission Staff recommends that the Commission approve the rate Oldham

Woods requested and that is set forth in Appendix A. The rate contained in Appendix B

will produce Staffs revised revenue requirement of $71 ,469.

Amended Pro Forma Operating Statement

The Amended Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended December

31, 2015, as determined by Commission Staff, appears below.

Pro Forma Revised

Operations Revised Adj. Pro Forma

Staff Report Adjustments Ref. Operations
Operating Revenues

Sewer Sales Revenue $ 54,538 $ 54,538

Operating Expenses:
Operation and Maintenance Expenses:

Owner/Manager Fee 3,600 3,600
Collection System 25,489 7,473 (A) 32,962
Purchased Power 8,622 8,622
Chemicals 1,766 1,766

Agency Collection Fee 3,931 3,931
Mscellaneous General Expenses 1,339 1,339

Total Operation and Maintenance Exp. 44,747 7,473 52,220
Depreciation 6,425 952 (B) 7,377
Amortization 1,551 430 (C) 1,981

Taxes Other Than Income Tax 1,315 1,315

Total Operating Expenses 54,038 8,855 62,893

Net Operating Income $ 500 $ (8,855) $ (8,355)

(A) Routine Maintenance Fee. Camden Environmental Services ("Camden")

is the certified operator that handled the day-to-day operations of Oldham Woods'

wastewater treatment system. In April 2015, Camden increased the routine

-3- Staff Report
Case No. 2016-00131

maintenance fee it charged from $350 to $495 per month, resulting in an annual

expense increase of $5,940.6 Oldham Woods proposed to increase its routine

maintenance fee expense by $4357 to reflect the current annual cost, which

Commission Staff found reasonable.

In its responses to the Staff Report, Oldham Woods explained that a change in

[…]

depreciation life for the gravel access road from 35 years to 20 years, resulting in an

increase to depreciation expense of $317.17

In its responses to the Staff Report, Oldham Woods provided an invoice showing

that on July 21 , 2016, it purchased an aerator from Aquatic Control, Inc. for $3,744. In

its August 25, 2016 filing , Oldham Woods provided a copy of a Camden invoice

showing that the aerator was installed on August 24, 2016, at a cost of $1 ,020. The

O&M Guide for the Support of Rural Water-Wastewater Systems by Commissions on

Rural Water, Chicago, Illinois, 1974, has a depreciation life range of five years to ten

years for aerators.18 Using the mid-point of 7.5 years and the total cost of the aerator of

$4,764, Commission Staff is increasing its original depreciation expense by an

additional $635,19 for a combined increase of $952.20

(A) Amortization . Oldham Woods proposed a pro forma amortization expense

of $2,947 as calculated below.

Pro Forma
Description Cost Years Amortization

Rate Case Expense $ 2,700 3 $ 900
Kentucky Pollution Discharge

2,200 5 440
Elimination System

Post Test Year Repairs 7,408 5 1,482
Nonrecurring Labor 1,250 10 125

Total Pro Forma Amortization Expense $ 13,558 $ 2,947

17
$14,775 (Gravel Access Road)+ 20 (years)= $739 - $422 (Original Find ing)= $317.

18 Table 44, Average Service Lifetimes, Major Systems Components, Wastewater Systems,
pages 246- 247.

19 $3,744 (Aerator Cost) + $1,020 (Installation Cost) = $4,764 + 7.5 (Years) = $635.

20 $317 (Gravel Access Road) + $635 (Aerator) = $952.

-6- Staff Report
Case No. 2016-00131

As shown below, Commission Staff calculated total pro forma amortization

expense to be $1 ,551.

Rate Case
KPDES Permit Fee
Post Test Year Plant

Commission Staff Adjustment

Original
Cost

$ 2,700
2,200
5,707

Original Report
Life Amortization

5 $ 540
5

10

$

440
571

1,551

In its responses to the Staff Report, Oldham Woods provided an invoice from

R&R Septic & Excavation, LLC showing that the bank repair had been completed on

July 22, 2016, at a cost of $1 ,800. Given that the majority of the post-test-year repairs

were associated with the aerators, Commission Staff is reducing the amortization period